E-TECH SERVICES

408 Lewis Lane
Pacifica, California 94044
Phone: (415) 359-6590 Fax: (415) 359-7083

WMM

Ms. Eva Chu March 14, 1996
Al;ameda County Health Care Services Agency

Department of Environmental Health

Division of Hazardous Materials

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway

Alameda, California 94501

SUBJECT: QUARTERLY MONITORING AND SOIL PILE DISPOSAL REPORTS
FOR SUBJECT PROPERTY LOCATED AT
1700 Park Street, Alameda, Ca

Dear Ms. Chu,

Enclosed with this letter are the most recent quartely monitoring report and the soil pile disposal
report for the above mentioned site located at 1700 Park Street, Alameda, California. E-Tech
Services (E-tech) completed the environmental services under contract by Mr. Dave Cavanaugh,
property owner and are submitting them to you as required by the State. If you have any
questions or comments please do not hesitate to call us at (415) 359-6590. The personnel at E-
Tech thank you for your cooperation on this project.

Sincerely,

Tom Ghigliotto
Project Manager

afameda_lir
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CERTIFICATION OF PROFESSIONAL SUPERVISION

Groundwater Monitoring Report
Cavanaugh Motors Facility

1700 Park Street

Alameda, California

E-Tech Services supervised the preparation of this Groundwater Monitoring Report, dated
February 15, 1996, for the Cavanaugh Motors facility in the City of Alameda, Alameda County,
California. Techniques and standards of care common to the consulting geologic profession in
California, were used in the preparation of this report.

This document, signed and stamped with seal, follows section 7835 of the Geologist and

Geophysicists Act, Business and Professionals Code, State of California and the requirements of
the California Regional Water Quality Control Board, San Francisco Bay Region.

o T
Tom Ghigliotto

Senior Project Manager

E-Tech Services Certifying Professional,

Ron Mecshino
Registered Civil Engineer No. 27598
License expires December 31, 1997.



GROUNDWATER MONITORING REPORT
1700 Park Street, Alameda, California

1.0 SUMMARY OF FINDINGS

In December 1989 and August 1990, two underground storage tanks (a gasoline tank and a waste
oil tank) were removed from separate locations on the site. In April, 1990, and January 1991,
approximately 120 cubic yards of accessible contaminated soils were excavated from the tank
locations. Approximately 120 cubic yards of contaminated soils are being treated on site.

TMC ENVIRONMENTAL, INC. (TMC) subsequently installed six groundwater monitoring
wells at the site and are indicated in this report as MW-1, MW-2, MW-3, MW-4, MW-5, and
MW-6. Monitoring well MW-1, which was located in the former gasoline tank excavation pit,
has since been destroyed with the authorization of the Alameda County Health Care Services
Agency, Department of Environmental Health, Division of Hazardous Materials (ACHCSA), and
under permit from the Alameda County Flood Control and Water District, Zone Seven (ZONE 7).
The well destruction was performed by Bay Area Exploration, Inc. (BAE), a State licensed
drilling contractor, on February 27, 1995. Monitoring well MW-2 is located up-gradient from the
former gasoline tank and is near the southern limits of the site. Monitoring well MW-4 is located
in the western portion of the site,"cross-gradient" from the former gasoline tank. Groundwater
monitoring well MW-G6 is located within the limits of the former waste oil tank excavation inside
the existing auto repair shop. Monitoring wells MW-3 and MW-5 are located in the down
gradient direction from the former waste oil tank.

Due to the proximity of buildings, not all of the soil contamination was excavated from the former
gasoline tank pit. In March, 1993, TMC installed a soil vapor extraction system in the vicinity of
the former gasoline tank to remediate gasoline-contaminated soils (associated with the former
gasoline tank) remaining at the site. To verify that the soil contamination was remediated, four
soil borings were placed within the soil contaminant plume. TMC performed this work August
25, 1994, Sample results revealed that the soil vapor extraction system was effective in
remediating soil contamination that remained in the vicinity of the former gasoline tank. With the
authorization of the ACHCSA, the vapor wells associated with this system were subsequently
destroyed by BAE on February 27, 1995 under permit from ZONE 7. TMC supervised all well
destruction activities.

Per the request of the ACHCSA, TMC installed an additional groundwater monitoring well
(August 25, 1994) down gradient from the former gasoline tank. This well was constructed
similarly to the existing monitoring wells and is indicated as MW-7 on the attached plates.
Chemical analysis of soil samples recovered from this well revealed non-detectable levels of
gasoline and benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylene (BTEX).

E-Tech Services, Pacifica, California Fage I of
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Per the authorization of the ACHCSA, TMC modified the quarterly sampling schedule as
follows: sample MW-7 quarterly; sample MW-3, MW-5, and MW-6 semi-annually; and
discontinue sampling of MW-2 and MW-4, However, groundwater elevation data is collected
from all wells during every sampling episode. The elevation data is subsequently used in the
calculation of the average groundwater gradient and flow direction across the site.

As of November 1995, E-Tech Services (E-Tech ), of Pacifica, California has been contracted as
Mr. Cavanagh's Environmental Consultant. The first sampling episode performed by E-Tech is
this quarter, dated December 18, 1995. It is the understanding of E-Tech that this is the fourteenth
(14th) quarterly monitoring episode performed at the subject site. During the December 18, 1995
sampling event, a sample was recovered from MW-7. The sample revealed non-detectable levels
of gasoline and BTEX. Groundwater samples recovered from this well during the September
1994, January and April 1995 sampling events also revealed non-detectable levels of gasoline and
BTEX.

Groundwater gradient and direction was estimated by using water levels measurements from
monitoring wells MW-2, MW-4 and MW-5. Recent groundwater data indicates groundwater
flows in a north westerly direction, with a gradient of 0.0203 feet/foot.

2.0 GENERAL SITE INFORMATION
2.1 SITE LOCATION

The Cavanaugh Motors property, called "site" in this report, is at the following address and
description (see Plate 1, Site Vicinity Map):

1700 Park Street, City of Alameda

Alameda County, California

Appraisers parcel number: APN 70-192-21-1 and 24
Lots 1, 2, 3, portion of 4, 7 Block E of Alameda
Station Homestead Tract (Book 17 page 60)

The site is at the northeast corner of the intersection of Park Street and Buena Vista Avenue. The
corner lot is approximately 150 feet by 200 feet in dimension.

Ii-Tech Services, Pacifica, California Page 2 of
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22 RESPONSIBLE PARTY
The current property owners are:

Lee and Dave Cavanaugh
1700 Park Street, Alameda, California 94501

Mr. Dave Cavanaugh is the site contact, and can be reached at (510) 523-5246.

2.3 CONSULTANT OF RECORD
The consultant of record for this project is:

E-Tech Services (E-Tech )
408 Lewis Lane
Pacifica, California 94044

The contacts for E-Tech are Mr. Tom Ghigliotto, Senior Project Manager and Mr. Marc Edwards,
project Manager, Mr. Ghigliotto and Mr. Edwards can be reached at (415) 359-6590

2.4 LEAD IMPLEMENTING AGENCY

The enforcing agency authorized by the Regional Water Quality Control Board (RWQCB) to
oversee this site is:

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
Department of Environmental Health

Division of Hazardous Materials

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Alameda, California 94501

The officer overseeing this case is Ms. Eva Chu. Ms. Chu can be called at (510) 337-2864.

E-Tech followed the guidelines of the enforcing agency and the Bay Area Regional Water Quality
Control Board (RWQCB) in preparing this report. The investigation, reclamation, and reporting
guidelines applicable to leaking underground fuel tanks, available through these agencies, apply to
this site. These guidelines are available from the Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
(ACHCSA).

I-Tech Services, Pacifica, California Page 3 of
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2.5 SITE CONDITION

The site is presently being used as an automobile dealership and repair facility. The property is
located in a commercial and residential neighborhood. Current activities include: a new car show-
room; sales offices; parts storage and distribution; outside car storage; and a vehicle repair shop;
see Plate 2, Site Plan. No underground storage facilities exist at the site.

Foot and vehicle traffic is heavy in this neighborhood and site. The site contains a large building
with paved parking areas and driveways. Access to the dealership is from both Park Street that
borders the property on the north, and from Buena Vista Avenue that borders the property on the
south. A gasoline station and automobile dealers occur across Park Street to the west and south,
respectively. A motor vehicle repair shop bounds the site on the northeast. Adjacent to the site on
the eastern portion of the site is a residential neighborhood.

Six groundwater monitoring wells exist at the site. These are indicated in this report and on Plate
2, Site Plan, as MW-2, MW-3, MW-4, MW-5, MW-6 and MW-7. These wells are constructed to
monitor the shallow water bearing zone beneath the site. Monitoring well MW-1, which was
Jocated in the former gasoline tank excavation pit, was destroyed on February 27, 1995 with the
authorization of the ACHCSA and under permit from ZONE 7.

2.6 GEOLOGY

The site is approximately one half mile west of the Oakland Estuary and Inner Harbor Waterway.
San Francisco Bay is about one mile west of the site. The Inner Harbor Waterway connects San
Leandro Bay and San Francisco Bay. As suggested by U.S. Geological Survey geological
publications, the site is on the Alameda Bay Plain that has an alluvial fan environment. The
Merritt Sand Formation is the main stratigraphic unit in the upper aquifer. This unit usuaily has
unconsolidated beach sand and near shore deposits. Borings on the site have encountered
unconsolidated sands and clayey sands. Lenses of clayey sand occur in the sand. It appears that
groundwater in the Merritt Sand Formation is unconfined. Groundwater is approximately eight
feet below surface grade (BSG) at the site during most of the year, but may rise to within five feet
BSG during winter rainfall.

2.7 ENVIRONMENTAL SITE WORK

In December 1989 and August 1990, two underground storage tanks (one gasoline and one
automotive waste oil) were removed from separate locations at the site; see Plate 2. Soil samples
recovered during the tank removal activities revealed the presence of petroleum materials. The
soils found to be contaminated, and accessible, were excavated and stockpiled on site.

I-Tech Services, Pacifica, Californa Page d of
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Approximately 120 cubic yards of contaminated soil were removed and stockpiled on site. Site
conditions prevented the complete removal of contaminated soils associated with the gasoline
tank.

Subsequent to the tank removals and soil excavation, TMC performed a subsurface soils and
groundwater investigation at the site. As part of the investigation, six groundwater monitoring
wells MW-1, MW-2, MW-3, MW-4, MW-5 and MW-6. Detectable levels of gasoline were found
in soils and groundwater in the vicinity of the former gasoline tank. Detectable levels of
diesel/kerosene and dichlorobenzene were found in the vicinity of the former waste oil tank.
Results of this investigation work and the subsequent quarterly monitoring indicate ground water
contamination associated with the former tanks 1s localized.

During the subsurface investigation work, four vapor extraction wells (VW-1, VW-2, VW.-3 and
VW-4) were installed at the site  The purpose of the extraction wells was to remediate the
contaminated soils in the vicinity of the former gasoline tank. TMC constructed a soil vapor
extraction system in February 1993, Initial pilot tests of the system revealed that elevated
groundwater levels at the site (due to high rainfall) hampered the effectiveness of the system.
Once the groundwater levels dropped, the system was started (July 7, 1993). Its operation
continued until influent soil - vapor readings declined and stabilized to approximately 40 ppm.
The system was shut down January 24, 1994,

On August 25, 1994, TMC drilled four soil borings in the vicinity of MW-1 and the former
gasoline tank. These borings are indicated as VB-1, VB-2, VB-3, and VB-4. The purpose of this
work was to verify that the soil vapor extraction system was effective in remediating soil
contaminated soils associated with the former tank.

TMC additionally constructed a groundwater monitoring well approximately 10 feet down
gradient from the former gasoline tank, indicated as MW-7.

Results of the soil samples recovered from the verification bores (VB-1 through VB-4) and the
groundwater monitoring well MW-7 revealed detectable levels of Ethyl Benzene in sampie VB3-2
(7 - 74 feet) of 12 parts per billion (ppb). All other soil samples had non-detectable levels of the
target analytes.

On February 27, 1995 TMC supervised the destruction of monitoring well MW-1 and the vapor
recovery wells, MW-1 was destroyed in anticipation of excavation activities scheduled to occur
in the immediate vicinity of the former well and the former gasoline tank. The vapor extraction
wells were destroyed as they were no longer in use. The well destruction activities were approved
by the ACHCSA and were permitted by ZONE 7 prior to the commencement of work.

E-Tech Services, Pacifica, California Page 5 of
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3.0 GROUNDWATER SAMPLING

On December 18, 1995, E-Tech recovered groundwater samples from monitoring well MW-7 in
accordance with the sampling schedule set forth in the ACHCSA letter dated December 29, 1994.

The ground water sample from MW-7 was analyzed for the target chemicals of total petroleum
hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPH-g), and benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylenes (BTEX).
The following tables summarize recent and previous analyses results. Table 1, Gasoline Results
for Groundwater Samples, lists the historic gasoline results for samples recovered from the site

and this sampling of MW-7.

TABLE 1 GASOLINE RESULTS FOR GROUND WATER SAMPLES
Dare Monitoring T'PH gas Benzene Toluene Ethyl Xylenes
Sampled Welil ug/L ug/L ug/L benzene ug/L
R o ug/L
o June 1990 Groundwater Sampling
- 6-08-9¢ | MW-1 28000 6200 7000 630 6100
_ 6-08-90 MWw-2 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<(.5
_6-08-90 |  MW-3 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 0.9
__6-08-90 MwW-4 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<(0.5 0.9
December 1990 Groundwater Sampling
[12-17-90 MW-1 7200 620 250 1200 1400
f2-17-90 MW-2 ND<S50 1.1 ND<0.5 2.3 2.1
12-17-90 MW-3 140 ND<0.5 1.3 1.3 9.1
C12-17-90 | MW-4 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 0.9
. July 1991 Groundwater Sampling
7-29-91 MW-1 21000 890 1960 320 1700
7-30-9/ |  MW-2 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 0.9
L7189 | MW-3 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<{1L5 ND<0.5 0.9
I£-Tech Services, Pacifica, California Page 6 of
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Date Monitoring TPH gas Benzene Toluene Ethyl Xylenes
Sampled Well ug/L ug/L ug/L benzene ug/L
L N ug/L
 7-30-91 MW-4 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 0.9
 7-18-91 MW-5 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 0.9
| 7-18-91 MW-6 ND<50 1.3 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 1.6
- December 1991 Groundwater Sampling
12491 | MW-1 4300 3.2 1.3 88 630
12-4-91 MW-2 ND<30 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5
12-4-94 MW-3 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<(.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5
12-4-91 MW-4 ND<30 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND=<0.5 ND<0.5
12-4-9] “MW-5 ND<56 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<(.5 ND<0.5
12-4-91 MW-6_ ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5
_____ o April 1992 Groundwater Sampling
4-30-92 MW-1 16000 910 2000 250 1400
4-29-92 MW-2 ND-<50 ND<{.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5
4-29-92 MW-3 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<(.5 ND<0.,5 ND<{.5
4-29-92 MW-4 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<40.5 ND<0.5
- 4-30-92 MW-5_ ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5
_ 4-30-92 MW-6 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<(.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5
o July 1992 Groundwater Sampling
7-28-92 MW-1 12000 1200 2300 340 1800
7-27-92 MW-2 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<(.5
7-27-92 MW-3 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<(.5 ND<(.5
7-27-92 MW-4 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5
7-27-92 MW-5 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<{.5 ND<0.5
7-28-92 1 MW ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<(.5
October 1992 Groundwater Sampling
E-Tech Services, Pacifica, California Page 7 of
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Date Monitoring TPH gas Benzene Toluene Ethyl Xylen;s_mr
Sampled Well ng/L ug/L ug/L benzene ug/l
SRR | ug/L
10-19-92 | MW-1_ 5000 400 710 170 750
10-19-92 | MW-2 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5
- 10-19-92 | MW-3 ND<350 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5
10-19-92 | MW-4 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5
C10-19-92 | MW-S ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5
_ 10-19-92 MW-6 ND<50 ND=<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<(.5
- February 1993 Groundwater Sampling
- 2-24-93 ~ MW-1 8800 780 1200 230 1090
2-24-93 | MW-2 ND<50 0.5 ND<0.5 ND<#.5 ND<fLS
_2-24-93 MW-3 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<{.5
2-24-93 MW-4 ND<50 ND<(.5 ND<(.5 ND<0.5 ND<(.5
2-24-93 ~MW-5 ND<50 ND<0.3 1.8 ND<0.5 ND<0.5
- 2-24-93 | MW-6 ND<50 ND<0.5 6.8 ND<0.5 ND<0.5
May 1993 Groundwater Sampling
5-19-93 | MW-1 24000 2500 4700 560 3109
 5-19-93 MW-2 ND<5( ND<0.5 ND<(.5 ND<0.5 ND<(.5
_5-19-93 MW-3 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5
3-19-93 MW-4 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<6.5 ND<®5 |
_5-19-93 MW-5 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5
- 5-19-93 MW-6 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<(.5 ND<.5 ND<0.5
August 1993 Groundwater Sampling
8-11-93 MW-1 13000 1206 2100 350 2000
8-11-93 MW-2 ND<50 ND<(.5 ND<0.5 NDb<(.5 ND<i.5
8-11-93 MW-3 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5
81193 MW-4 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<(.5 ND<(.5
E-Tech Services, Pacifica, California Page 8 of
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Date Monitoring TPH gas Benzene Toluene Ethyl Xylenes
Sampled Well ug/L ug/L ug/L benzene ug/L
o ug/L
_ 8-11-93 MW-5 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 0.8 ND<0.5
8-11-93 | MW-6 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 7.9 ND<0.5
- February 1994 Groundwater Sampling
2-2-94 MW-1 7300 600 920 250 1,000
2-2-94 MW-2 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<i.5
2-2-94 MW.-3 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<i).5
2-2-94 MW-4 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5
2-2-94 MW-5 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<(.5
2294 MW-6 NDb<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5
o May 1994 Groundwaier Sampling
5-26-94 | MW-1 15000 1209 2000 370 1500
5-26:94 | MW-2 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5
- 5-26-94 MW-3 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5
_5-26-94 1 MW-4 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<(.5
_5-26-94 | MW-3 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5
- 5-26-94 MW-6 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<(.5
s o o September 1994 Groundwater Sampling
- 9-15-94 MW-1 4900 150 340 160 410
- 9-15-94 MW-2 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5
9-15-94 MW-3 ND<54 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<(.5
9-75-24 | MWA ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5
9-15-94 MW-5 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5
_9-15-94 MW-6 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5
91594 | MW7 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND=<0.5 ND<0.5
. N January 13, 1995 Groundwater Sampling
F-Tech Services, Pacifica, California Page 9 of
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Date Monitoring TPH gas Benzene Toluene Etinid Xylenes
Sampled Well ug/L ug/L ug/L benzene ug/L
R S ug/L

O 1-13-95 | MW-1 11000 260 770 310 1200
1-13-95 | MW-2 ns ns ns ns ns
1-13.95 |  MW-3 NA NA NA NA NA

C1-13-95 MW-4 ns ns ng ns ny

1-13-95 MW-5 NA NA NA NA NA
1-13-95 | MW-6 NA NA NA NA NA
1-13-95 MW-7 ND<50.0 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5

April 26, 1995 Groundwater Sampling

. 4-26-95 MW-2 ns ns ns ns ns
42695 | MW-3 ns ns ns ng ns
4-26-95 - MwW-4 ns ns ns ns ns
- 4-26-95 MW-5 ns ns ns ns ns |
42695 | MW-6 ns ns ns ns ns
4-26-95 | MW.J ND<54.0 ND<0.50 ND<05 ND<0.5
o December 18, 1995 Groundwater Sampling
12-18-95 MW-7 NT) NI ND ND ND

ND - Not detected below reporting limits, NA - Not analyzed, ns - Not sampled

Samples collected from MW-7 (located down gradient of the former gasoline tank) continue to
reveal non-detectable levels of TPH-g and BTEX. TPH-g and BTEX were also non-detectable at
the September 1994 and January and April 1995 sampling episodes. The four consecutive quarters
of non-detectable levels of any target analyte in the down gradient direction of the former tank pit,
suggests that the vapor recovery system installed and run by TMC was effective in removing any
petroleum

Table 2 presents historic results of laboratory analyses for extractable petroleum hydrocarbons
(Diesel/Kerosene, Qil and Grease) and purgeable halocarbons (Chlorobenzene). This table
presents past sampling event data only, as monitoring wells MW-3, MW-5, and MW-6 were not
sampled during the recent quarter.

I-Tech Services, Pacifica, California Page 10 of
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TABLE 2 DIESEL, OIL & GREASE AND CHLOROBENZENE RESULTS
FOR WATER SAMPLES
Date Monttoring Diesel Kerosene Oil & Grease Chlorobenz
Sampled Well ug/L ug/L mg/L ene
ug/L
July 1991 Groundwater Sampling
7-18-21 MW-3 NA NA ND<5 NA
7-18-91 MW-5 NA NA ND<5 NA
7-18-91 MW-6 NA NA ND<5 NA
December 1991 Groundwater Sampling
12-4-91 MW-3 ND<50 ND<50 ND<5 ND<L(
12-4-21 MW-5 ND<50 ND<50 ND<5 4.6
12-4-91 MW-6 1,400 ND<50 ND<5 33
April 1992 Groundwater Sampling
4-29-92 MW-3 ND<50 ND<50 Nb<3 ND<1.0
4-29-92 MW-5 ND<50 ND<50 ND<§ 3
4-29-92 MW-6 670 ND<50 ND<5 7
July 1992 Groundwater Sampling
7-28-92 MW-3 ND<50 ND<50 ND<§ ND<1.0
7-28-92 MW-5 ND<50 ND<50 ND<S 2
7-28-92 MW-6 1,700 ND=<50 ND<5 17
October 1992 Groundwater Sampling
10-19-92 MW-3 ND<50 ND=<50 ND<5 ND<L)
10-19-92 MW-5 ND<50 ND<50 ND<5 2
10-19-92 MW-6 500 ND<50 ND<5 26
February 1993 Groundwater Samplin
2-24-93 MW-3 ND<50 ND<30 ND<§ ND<1.0
2-24-93 MW-5 ND<50 ND<50 ND<5 1
E-Tech Services, Pacifica, California Page 1] of
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I
Date Monitoring Diesel Kerosene Ol & Grease Chlorobenz
Sampled Well ug/L ug/L mg/L ene
ug/L
2-24-93 MW-6 ND<50 170 + ND<S 1]
| May 1993 Groundwater Sampling
______ 5-19-93 MW-3 ND<50 ND<50 ND<5 ND
- §-19-93 MW-5 ND<50 ND<50 ND<5 2
o 5-19-93 MW-6 670 ND<50 Nb<8§ 4
August 1993 Groundwater Sampling
. 8-11-93 MW-3 ND<50 ND<30 ND<5 ND<1
81193 MW-5 ND<50 NDb<36 ND<5 ND<1
81193 | MW-6 80 * 7.0 10
- February 1994 Groundwater Samplin
- 2-2-94 MW-3 ND<50 ND<50 ND<05 ND-<1
o 2-2-94 MW-§ ND<50 ND<50 ND<5 ND<1
2-2-94 MW-6 ND<30 220 ND<S 3
I May 1994 Groundwater Sampling
3-24-94 MW-3 ND<50 N/A ND<5 ND<.4
3-24-94 MW-5 ND<50 N/A ND<5 0.6
 5-24-94 MW-6 ND<S50 N/A ND<5 5.5
September 1994 Groundwater Sampling
I 9-15-94 MW-3 ND<50 N/A ND<5 ND<(0.4
9-15-94 o MW-5§ ND<50 N/A ND<3 ND<0.4
9-15-94 MW-6 ND<50 N/A ND<5 4.6
January 13, 1995 Groundwater Sampling
[-13-95 MW.3 ND<50 N/A ND<@.3 ND
7)'7—7]:3’—95 o MW-5 ND<50 N/A ND<0.5 1.1
Ir-Tech Services, Pactfica, California Page 12 of
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Job No.: 95009 / 1700 Park Street, Alameda, C4 / Groundwater Monitoring Report / March 8, 1996

" Date Monitoring Diesel Kerosene Uil & Grease Chlorobenz
Samipled Well ug/L ug/L mg/L ene
- _ ug/l.
o 1395 | MW 210 N/A ND<0.5 s0 |
- Apwril 26, 1995 Groundwater Sampling
o j;2ﬁ6:25ﬂ MW-3 ns ns ns ns
i f.?tfﬂl_‘i L MW-5 ns ns ns ns
4-26-95 MW-6 ns ns ns ns
Decemberl8, 1995 Groundwater Sampling
12-18-95 MW-3 ns ns ns ns
l 12;18-95 1 MW-5 ns ns . ns
12-15-95 7 MW-6 ns ns ns ns

ND - NOT DETECTED BELOW REPORTING LIMITS
NA - NOT ANALYZED BY LABORATORY

ns - NOT SAMPLED

+ -DOES NOT MATCH DIESEL STANDARD (POSSIRLE MOTOR OIL HYDROCARBONS)

* _ KEROSENE RANGE NOT REPORTED DUE TO OVERLAP OF HYDROCARBON RANGES

40 GROUNDWATER MEASUREMENTS

After the wells were uncapped for sampling and measurement, each was allowed to equilibrate
with atmospheric pressure. The wells were periodically measured until two successive
measurements of the water elevation in each well agreed within 0.01 of a foot. Details of
groundwater measuring are in Attachment 3, Records of Water Sample Collection. By measuring
the water levels in three groundwater monitoring wells, MW-2, MW-4, and MW-5, E-Tech
calculated the down gradient direction and horizontal gradient. Table 3 summarizes groundwater
level data collected over the thirteen sampling episodes.

TABLE 3 GROUNDWATER MEASUREMENTS FROM MONITORING
WELLS

F-Tech Sewvices, Pacifica, California
20
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Job No: 93009 7/ 1700 Park Street, Alameda, CA 7 Groundwater Monitoring Report / March 8, 1996

Date Well Label! Water Level Casing Elevation Water Elevation
L (ns!) (ms)
6200 ) MW2 -7.16 1673 | 9.57
6-2090 MW3 137 15.89 8.52 J
. 6-20-90 MW4 -7.60 16,39 # 8.79 |
91399 MW2 -8.78 16.73 7.95
91390 MW3 8,70 15.89 719 ]
9139 MW+ -8.80 16.39 7.59
o 12-17-90 . MW2 ] -8.78 16.73 7.95 N
12-17-90 MW3 -8.42 15.89 7.47 ]
12-17-90 MW4 -8.61 16.39 7.78 B
_ 12-491 MW2 -7.99 16.73 8.74
_oo 12491 | MW3 -8.18 15.89 771 ]
12491 | MW4 -8.26 16.39 8.13 B
42992 MW2 -6.05 16.73 10.68
42992 MW3 -6.73 15.89 9.16 i
4-29-92 MW+ -6.81 16.39 9.58 i
82992 MWI1 -7.92 | 16.39 8.47
82992 MW?2 -7.82 16.73 8.91 |
8-29-92 __MWwW3 -8.21 15.89 7.68 i
. 8-29-92 | MW4 | -8.14 16.39 8.25
82992 MWS5 -1.57 15.13 7.56 ]
82992  MW§ -8.00 15.98 7.98
11992 MWi -8.44 16.39 7.95
o 10-19-92 | MwW2 -8.37 16.73 8.36 1
__10-19-92 MW3 -8.58 15.89 7.31
10-19-492 MW4 -8.53 16.39 7.86
10-19-92 MWS5 -7.96 15.13 717
15-Tech Services, Pacifica, California Page 14 of
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Job No: $5009 / 1700 Park Street, Alameda, CA / Groundwater Monttoring Report / March 8, 1996

Date Well Label Water Level Casing Elevation Water Elevation

e (s (ms)

10-19-92 MWéo -8.44 15.98 7.54 l
| 2-24-93 MWI1 -5.36 16.39 1103
 2-24-93 MW2 -5.42 16.73 11.31
2-24-93 MW3 <6.11 15.89 9.78
2-24-93 MWd4 -6.30 16.39 10.09
22493 MWS -5.32 15.13 9.81
o 2-24-93 MW6 -5.40 15.98% 10.58
- 5-19-93 MW-1 -0.35 16.39 10.04
5-19-93 MW-2 -6.35 16.73 10.38

51993 MW-3 -7.14 15.89 8.75 I
51993 MW-4 -7.09 16.39 9.30

o 5-19-93 MW-5 -6.38 15.13 8.77 |
5-19-93 MW-6 -6.57 15.98 241
81193 MW-1 ~8.06 16.39 8.33
81183 MW-2 -8.09 16.73 8.64
81193 MW-3 -8.45 15.89 7.44

8-11-93 MW-4 -8.31 16.39 8.08 |
. B-11.93 MW-5 -7.68 15.13 745
~ §-11-93 MW-6 -8.16 15.98 7.82

2-2-94 MW-1 -7.43 16.39 8.96 ]
2-2-94 MW-2 -1.48 16.73 9.25%

o 2-2-94 MW-3 -7.69 15.89 8.20 N
- 2-2-94 MW-4 -7.83 16.39 8.56
_____ 2-2-94 MW-5 -6.98 15.13 8.15
- 3-2-‘94 MW-6 -7.40 15.98 3.58
e 5:2_6-94 MW-1 -6.95 16.39 9.44

[i-Tech Services, Pacifica, California Page 15 of
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Job No: 95009 / 1700 Park Street, Alameda, CA / Groundwater Monitoring Report / March 8, 1996

Date Well Label Water Level Casing Elevarion Water Elevation
o —— (msi) (msl) N
52694 MW-2 -6.97 16.73 9.76
5-26-94 MW-3 -7.39 15.89 850 |
o Saee4 | MW 7.44 16.39 8.95
. 5:26-94 MW-5 -6.72 15.13 841
. 52694 MW-6 1.0 15.98 ) 8,97
91594 MW -8.04 16.34 8.30 |
L a1 MW2 -1.95 16.72 877
A5 MW -8.28 15.89 7.61
91594 MW-4 -8.15 16.35 8|
9-15.94 MW-5 | -7.68 153 | 745 |
9-15-94 MW.-6 -8.10 15.98 7.88 |
91594 1 MW7 -8.13 16.31 8.18
S 1395 1 MW -5.59 16.34 10.75
s MW -5.64 16.72 108 |
o WBS ) MW -5.94 15.89 9.95
Je3es ) Mwd -6.27 1635 10.08 W
11395 MW-5 -5.13 15.13 10.00 |
L ees MW-6 -5.49 15.98 1049 |
11395 MW.7 572 16.31 10.59
L 4269S MW-2 -5.27 16.72 11.45
42695 MW-3 . 15.89
. 4285 | Mw4 -6.17 16.35 10.18
| 4-26-95 MW-5 -5.47 15.13 966 |
-Tech Services, Pacifica, Califorma Page 16 of
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Job No: 95009 / 1700 Park Street, Alameda, CA / Groundwater Monitoring Report /March 8, 1996

Date Well Label Water Level Casing Elevation Water Elevation
o - {msi) | ~ (msl)
B 4-26-95 MW-6 -5.38 15.98 10.60 |
4-26-95 MW-7 5.37 1631 10.34 J
B ,7T !%—?inm B MW-2 -6.55 16.72 ) 16.17
o ,1"9:9“5__ MW-3 -7.38 15,89 8.51
N 7;12-95 MwW-4 -7.19 16.35 9.16
- 7-12-95 MW-5 -6.74 15.13 8.39
_"m__'_l‘:lZ-9S MW-6 -6.84 15.98 9.14 |
L mz: 13-95 MW-7 -6.76 16.31 9.55 N
12-18-95 MW-2 -1.74 16.72 1 8.98
12-18-95 MW-5 -7.89 15.13 7.24
12-18-95 MW-7 -8.96 16.31 | 735
12-18-95 MW-4 -9.14 16.35 7.21

* Could not remove well cover - defective bolts

Table 4 summarizes the estimated groundwater down flow direction and horizontal gradient. E-
Tech used a three point solution to estimate the direction and gradient. Groundwater level data

from MW-2, MW-4 and MW-5 were used in the estimate.

I-Tech Services, Pacifica, California

20
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Job No: 95009 / 1700 Park Street, Alameda, CA 7 Groundwater Monitoring Report / March 8, 1996

TABLE 4 GROUNDWATER GRADIENT AND DIRECTION

Average Water |
Level
Measurement Down Gradient Horizontal feet above msl
 Date Direction Gradient |
6-20-90 North 26 degrees West £.009 1/t 9.0 |
9-13-90 North 2 degrees East 0.005 fyft 1.9
- 12-17-90 North 19 degrees East 0.003 ft/fi 8.1
12491 North 12 degrees West 0.008 ft/ft 8.5
4-29-92 North 20 degrees West 0.012 fi/ic 9.8
8-29-92 North § degrees West 0.009 fe/ft 8.1
10-19-92 North 2 degrees East 0.007 ft/ft 7.7
2-24-93 North 31 degrees West 0.014 /1t 10.4
5-19-93 North 7 degrees West 0.014 ft/ft 5.4
81193 North 4 degrees West 0.008 ft/ft 7.96
2-24-94 North 12 degrees West 0.008 ft/ft 8.69
5-20-94 North 10 degrees West 0,010 ft/Aft 8.91
- 9-15-94 North 1.5 degrees West 0.008 ft/ft 8.19
1-13-95 North 43 degrees West 0.011 ft/ft 10.42
4-26-95 North 29.5 degrees West 0.015 fi/ft 10.57
12-18-95 North 45 degrees West 0.0203 fi/ft 7.81

Review of previous groundwater measurements indicate the down gradient direction and the
horizontal gradient vary between groundwater sampling measurement episodes. The variation is
relatively low for measurements of this type. The changing groundwater gradient and elevations
indicate the shallow water bearing zone is sensitive to seasonal changes in rainfall.

The most recent data indicate a North 45 degrees West flow direction at an average horizontal
gradient of 0.0203 f/ft. The horizontal gradient is similar to the topographic siope of the lot.
Groundwater measurement episodes indicate a range of flow direction from N45°W to N19°E,

I-Tech Services, Pacifica, California Page 18 of
20



Job No: 95009 7 1700 Park Street, Alameda, CA / Groundwater Mornitoring Report / March 8, 1996

and a range of horizontal gradient from 0.005 to 0.0203 ft/ft. Plate 3, Groundwater Gradient Map,
and the attached worksheet illustrate the most recent (December 1995) horizontal gradient
calculated across the site.

50 WATER SAMPLE DATA QUALITY

The quality assurance and quality control (QA/AC) review of the new sample data for this report
indicates that the data is acceptable for the purpose and objectives of this project. TMC did not
review data summarized from previous reports. The U.S. Environmental Protection Agency
(EPA) Test Methods for Evaluating Solid Waste (SW-846) and the California Department of
Health Services (DOHS) Leaking Underground Fuel Tank (LUFT) Manual were used to evaluate
the sampling data since the SW-846 and LUFT methodologies were primarily used to analyze the
samples. The samples were analyzed by Advanced Materials Engineering Research (AMER) of
Sunnyvale, California, a State-certified analytical laboratory. The certified laboratory reports and
chain-of-custody forms are presented in the attachments.

5.1 QUALITY OF GROUNDWATER SAMPLES

During sampling, all monitoring wells were purged of at least 3 bore volumes of water, in
accordance with EPA protocol. At the end of purging, the well water was clear in all wells. The
deionized water equipment blank for the sampling reported no detectable compounds.

5.2 CHAIN OF CUSTODY DOCUMENTATION

Complete chain-of-custody forms were maintained for all samples from the time of their
collection until their submission to the laboratory. No errors in chain-of-custody protocol were
noted.

5.3 TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS AS GASOLINE WITH BTEX

Based on the QC data reviewed, total petroleum hydrocarbons (TPH) as gasoline analysis by EPA
Method 8015M and benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylenes (BTEX) analyses by EPA
Method 8020 appear reasonably representative. Samples were analyzed within the Regional
Water Quality Control Board specified 7-day maximum holding time for water samples. Matrix
spike/matrix spike duplicate percent recoveries and relative percent differences (RPD's) were
either within EPA-specified limits or were within limits set by professional judgment where no
EPA limits exist.

E-Tech Services, Pacifica, California Page 19 of
20



Job No: 95009 / 1700 Pavk Street, Alameda, CA / Groundwater Monitoring Report / March 8, 1996

6.0 COMMENTS AND SCHEDULE OF ACTIVITIES

The next quarterly sampling event, scheduled for March 1996, will include monitoring wells
MW-3, MW-5, MW-6, and MW-7. Groundwater samples from MW-7 will be analyzed for TPH-
g and BTEX by EPA Methods 8015M/8020. Samples recovered from MW-3, MW-3, and MW-6
will be analyzed for TPH-Diesel by EPA Method 8015M, oil and grease by Method 5520BF, and
purgeable halocarbons by EPA Method 8010.

7.0 LIMITATIONS

The procedures and opinions in this report agree with professional practice as provided in the
guidelines of the California Regional Water Quality Control Board for addressing fuel leaks from
underground tanks. This report is only part of the ongoing work required by the lead
implementing agency at this site. The lab test results rely on limited data collected at the
sampling location only. Budget constraints restrict the amount of testing allowed. The lab test
results may not apply to the general site as a whole. Therefore, E-Tech Services cannot have
complete knowledge of the underlying conditions. E-Tech provides the information in the
resulting report to the client so that the client may make a more informed decision about site
conditions. The professional opinion and judgement in the reports is subject to revisions in light
of new information. E-Tech does not state or imply any guarantees or warranties that the subject
property is or is not free of environmental impairment. Monitoring wells are temporary sampling
and remediation wells that eventually must be permitted and destroyed by a licensed driller at the
client's expense.

E-Tech Services, Pacifica, California Page 20 of
20
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e Entech Analyucal Labs, Inc. A ELAPE 1365

L ]
525 Del Rey Avenue, Suite E ® Sunnyvale, CA 94086 o (408) 735-1550 ¢ Fax (408) 735-1554

E-Tech Envirommental Services Date: 12/27/95
408 Lewis Lane Date Received: 12/21/95
Pacifica, CA 94044 Date Analyzed: | 12/22/95
e Attn: Tom Ghigliotto Project. 95000
Sampled By: Client
— Certified Analytical Report
Water Sample Analysis:
Test MW7 Units MDL | EPA Method #
Sample Matrix Water
) Sample Date 12/18/95
Sample Time 4:.35
Lab # B13705
DF-Gas/BTEX 1
TPH-Gas ND | . pgfliter 50.0 pg/t 8015M
Benzene ND pg/liter 0.5 pg/l 8020
Toluene ND pg/liter 0.5 pg/l 8020
Ethyl Benzene ND pgfliter 0.5 pg/t 8020
Xylenes ND pg/liter 0.5 pg/l 8020
1. PQL=DF x MDL
® 2. Samples chilled and intact at time of receipt
3. Analysis performed by Entech Analytical Labs, Inc. (CAELAP #1369)
@

/7/(/

£ Michael N. Golden, Lab Director

DF=Dilution Factor PQL~=Practical Quantitation Limit
MDL=Method Detection Limit ND=None Detected at or above PQL

Environmental Analysis Since 1983



Entech Analytical Labs, Inc.

METHODR: Gas Chromatography

QUALITY CONTROL RESULTS SUMMARY

525 Del Rey Avenue, Suite E
Sunnyvale, CA 94086

QC Batch #: 951208 " Date Analyzed: © 12/19/95
Matrix: Water/Soil
Units: ug/L
1 QC LIMITS
PARAMETER Method # | SA SR MS | MS | MSD : MSD | RPD (ADVISORY)
ug/L ug/L ug/L % R ug/L %R RPD ! %R
| Gasoline 80156M 267! NDI' 168/ 63%! 1501 56%|  11.3! 25 50-150
1Benzene 8020 200 ND: 241 120%: 21, 105%. 13.3)1 25 50-150
'Toluene 8020 20! ND] 23] 115%; 23] 115%, 0.0} 25 50-150

e

Definition of Terms:

e i . Em . e — T e = T e -

—— . P Ee A e e

- ——— -t — W A - ——

na: Not Analyzed in QC batch
SA: Spike Added
SR: Sample Result
RPD(%): Duplicate Analysis - Relative Percent Difference
MS: Matrix Spike Result
MS {%R) Matrix Spike % Recovery

MSD: Matrix Spike Duplicate Resutt

MSD {%R) Matrix Spike % Recovery
NC: Not Calculated

e e A S WA LA e MR e WA WR EE A A e S W M e R R s AR e e e

QA/QC Officer: /, Jdeﬂw

N. Gaone
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®
Entech Anslytical Labs, Inc. 525 Del Rey Avenue, Suite E
Sunnyvale, CA 294036
" QUALITY CONTROL RESULTS SUMNMARY
‘:‘w"f’. . METHOD: Gas Chromatography
° QC Batch # DW129507 Date analyzed:  12/20/95
Matrix: Water ' Date extracted: 12/19/95
Units: ug/L
QC LIMITS
PARAMETER | Method # SA SR MS MS MSD MSD RPD {ADVISORY)
ug/l i ug/L | ug/l %R ug/L %R RPD ! %R
i Diagel e\Il.ilyl}t,uBO.‘liB‘,M“N‘J. 950: ND: 785: 83%: 816| 35%:{;1-"3;9;: Rey JHvilue, 580 1
: 1 1 ) 1 i 1 t I:n.tm\/\miu, CA ‘i‘nlUbi(‘; ' :
i t ! ' | \ ! \ t ' 1 1
' I 1 ! i | ! | t I i I
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® Definition of Terms:
na: Not Analyzed in QC batch
SA: Spike Added
SR: Sample Result
RPD{Y%): Duphcate Analysis - Relative Percent Difference
MS: Matrix Spike Result
MS (%R) Matrix Spike % Recovery
MSD: Matrix Spike Duplicate Result
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CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD
ANAILYSTS REQUEST FORM

m%mbuw Project No. 4p0) K Project Contact To (\_J_-Ll‘_ou/ﬁ"ﬂ"\_\' Sampler: Tom Ghigliottn | Pagel of |

Pacifica, Cz 94044 ﬁ ~ 4

(415) 359-6590 / FAX (415) 359-7083 Project Na c“‘j‘q’""‘j}\ Project Address: [Jro Pao k ST Alamedn | Tumaround Time: days.

| o - s | 1 1

: usiDNO.| DATE | TME |3 |E SAMPLE LABEL 3 3 2 REMARKS 1

CHE n Big | ADDITIONAL ANALYSIS

i ﬁ = m & | w .
315705 |pfEss| 35 | A lwmw 3 X

;
§
i

3

perrem———

Ro“m!uithcd by, Print Namge:TOm EW‘B\;WQ

Date: ﬂ‘Q_I h S

me;

Date: (12045 |

By signature the laboratory accapts the listed samples In good condition with appropriste containers, temperatures, and Intact custody ssals.

Received by Laboratory, Print Nama of Laboratory:

Received by Laboratory personnsf, Print Nama:

Signature:

R ?zd::d by, Piint na
gnature: nature: 62
- jﬁ‘"\ G Time: &> DA ¢ M—- Time: §:204M
Relinguished by, Print name: Date: Received by, Print name: Date:
Signature: Signature:

Time: Time:
Relinquished by, Ptint name: Signature; Date: Time:

Laboratory Cartification Number:

Date: Time:




ATTACHMENT 2

RECORD OF WATER SAMPLE COLLECTION

F-Tech Services



RECORD OF WATER SAMPLE COLLECTION

WELIL LABEL: DATE COLLECTED: JOB NUMBER:

MW-7 12-18-95 95009
JOB NAME: SAMPLER(S) NAME:

CAVANAUGH MOTORS T. GHIGLIOTTO and M. EDWARDS
LOCATION:

1700 PARK STREET, ALAMEDA, CALIFORNIA

WELL HEAD CAPPED [ _ | LOCKED J:mI:Y] [ ] wATER [ | DEBRIS

[ ] REPLACE CAP

CONDITIONS [ ] REPLACE LOCK OTHER:
TIME
MEASURED 1545 1609
H TO WA
o rooann | 8.96° | 8.96°
WELL PURGING METHOD
TOTAL DEPTH OF WELL: DEPTH TO WATER: DIAMETER OF WELL:
15.24° 8.7% 2>

VOLUME FACTOR = 0.17 FOR 2” CASING; 0.65 FOR 4” CASING; 1.47 FOR 6” CASING

PURGE VOLUME = 3.0 gallons

PURGE METHQOD: OVA -FID VAPOR READING, ppm:
DISPOSABLE BAILER 0
WELL PURGING PARAMETERS
GALLONS TIME TEMPERATUTE  CONDUCTIVITY pH VISUAL
degrees F X 1000 TURBIDITY
0 1617 61.8 0.51 8.07 Clear
1.0 1619 61.8 0.54 8.08 | Turbid/Brown
2.0 1621 61.8 0.53 '8.07 S1. Brown
3.0 1623 61.8 0.53 8.07 Clear
SAMPLING METHOD: SAMPLE TURBIDITY: TIME COLLECTED:
DISPOSABLE BAILER 68.1 NTU 1635

PURGE WATER
DESCRIPTION:

[ ]suEen [ Jopor [ |swry [ | oTHER:




RECORD OF WATER SAMPLE COLLECTION

WELL LABEL: DATE COLLECTED: JOB NUMBER:

MW-2 12-18-95 95009
JOB NAME: SAMPLER(S) NAME:

CAVANAUGH MOTORS T. GHIGLIOTTO and M. EDWARDS
LOCATION: :

1700 PARK STREET, ALAMEDA, CALIFORNIA

WELLHEAD [X] CAPPED [X] LOCKED DRY [ | wATER [ | DEBRIS [ | REPLACE CAP

CONDITIONS [ ] REPLACE LOCK OTHER:
veasirep | 1601 | 1626
DEFTHTOWATER | 774 | 7.74
WELL PURGING METHOD
TOTAL DEPTH OF WELL: DEPTH TO WATER: DIAMETER OF WELL:
7.74’ 2”

VOLUME FACTOR = 0.17 FOR 2” CASING; 0.65 FOR 4” CASING; 1.47 FOR 6” CASING

PURGE VOLUME = 0 gallons

PURGE METHOD: OVA -FiD VAPOR READING, ppm:
N/A
WELL PURGING PARAMETERS
GALLONS TIME TEMPERATUTE CONDUCTIVITY pH VISUAL
degrees F X 1000 TURBIDITY
SAMPLING METHOD: SAMPLE TURBIDITY: TIME COLLECTED:;

[ IsueeN [ Jopor [ SITY [ | OTHER:

PURGE WATER
DESCRIPTION:




RECORD OF WATER SAMPLE COLLECTION

WELL LABEL: DATE COLLECTED: JOB NUMBER:

MWw-4 12-18-95 95009
JOB NAME: SAMPLER(S) NAME:

CAVANAUGH MOTORS T. GHIGLIOTTO and M. EDWARDS
LOCATION: ‘

1700 PARK STREET, ALAMEDA, CALIFORNIA

WELL HEAD [X] cAPPED [X ] LOCKED prY [ ] waTeR [ | DEBRIS [ | REPLACE CAP
CONDITIONS [ ] REPLACE LOCK OTHER:

MEASURED 1616 | 1636

T aohMeR] 9.14° | 9.14°
WELL PURGING METHOD
TOTAL DEPTH OF WELL: DEPTH TO WATER: DIAMETER OF WELL:

7.74 2”

VOLUME FACTOR = 0.17 FOR 2” CASING,; 0.65 FOR 4” CASING; 1.47 FOR 6” CASING

PURGE VOLUME = 0 gallons

PURGE METHOD: OVA -FID VAPOR READING, ppm:
N/A
WELL PURGING PARAMETERS
GALLONS TIME TEMPERATUTE CONDUCTIVITY pH VISUAL
degrees F X 1000 TURBIDITY
SAMPLING METHOD:; SAMPLE TURBIDITY: TIME COLLECTED:

PURGE WATER SHEEN ODOR SILTY OTHER:
DESTRIPTION: ':I [:j l:] E:I




L ”»

RECORD OF WATER SAMPLE COLLECTION

WELL LABEL: DATE COLLECTED: JOB NUMBER:

MW-§ 12-18-95 95009
JOB NAME: SAMPLER(S) NAME:

CAVANAUGH MOTORS T. GHIGLIOTTO and M. EDWARDS
LOCATION: ~

1700 PARK STREET, ALAMEDA, CALIFORNIA

WELLHEAD [X'] caPPED [X ] rockep [X] DRy [ | warer [ | DEBRIS [ | REPLACE CAP
CONDITIONS [X] REPLACE LOCK [] OTHER:

MENSURED 1605 | 1630 | 1638

PTH TO WATER \
ks o | 7.90° 7.89° 7.89°

. WELL PURGING METHOD
TOTAL DEPTH OF WELL: DEPTH TO WATER: DIAMETER OF WELL:
19.19° 7.89° 2

VOLUME FACTOR = 0.17 FOR 2” CASING, 0.65 FOR 4” CASING, 1.47 FOR 6” CASING

PURGE VOLUME = 0 gallons

PURGE METHOD: OVA -FID VAPOR READING, ppm:
N/A
WELL PURGING PARAMETERS
GALLONS TIME TEMPERATUTE CONDUCTIVITY pH VISUAL
degrees T X 1000 TURBIDITY
SAMPLING METHOD: N SAMPLE TURBIDITY: TIME COLLECTED:

PURGE WATER  [_] sHEeN [ _Jopor [ siry [] OTHER:
DESCRIPTION:




ATTACHMENT 3

GROUNDWATER GRADIENT WORKSHEET

E-Tech Services
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E-Tech Services
408 Lewis Lane
Pacifica, California 94044
(415) 359-6590 Fax (415) 359-7083

Mr. Dave Cavanaugh February 26, 1996
CAVANAUGH MOTORS

1700 Park Street

Alameda, California 94501

SUMMARY OF SOIL DISPOSAL ACTIVITIES FOR THE PROPERTY
LOCATED AT 1700 PARK STREET, ALAMEDA, CALIFORNIA.

Dear Mr. Cavanaugh,

In December 1989 and August 1990, two underground storage tanks (a gasoline and a
waste oil tank) were removed from separate locations from the subject site. In April
1990 and January 1991, accessible contaminated soils were excavated from the two
tank pit locations. These soils were stockpiled and treated on site.

On January 22, 1996, 115.35 tons of petroleum contaminated soil were loaded,
transported and disposed at Browning-Ferris Industries Vasco Road waste facility
located in Livermore, California. Prior to these activities E-Tech Services submitted all
appropriate analytical data and waste profile documentation for approval of the waste
soil. Upon approval, scheduling was made with General Engineering Contractor Gene
L. Failing, #488826. Gene Failing provided for the equipment and materials to load,
transport and dispose of the stockpiled soil to the Browning-Ferris Industries Class 2
waste facility under non-hazardous waste manifests.

Enclosed are copies of the original non-hazardous waste manifests and weight receipts
from the Browning-Ferris Industries Vasco Road waste facility. If you should have any
further questions or concerns regarding these activities, please don’t hesitate to phone
our offices.

Sincerely,

Marc Edwards
E-Tech Services



NON-HAZARDOUS SPECIAL WASTE & ASBESTOS MANIFEST

If wasta is ashestos waste, complete Sections §, I, IXf and IV. ' 8 0 a G G 1
If waste iz NOT asbestos waste, complete only Sections I, If and m.’

a. Generator Name: E_H_‘Mﬂﬂg.‘;_m.n_&b_“ b. Generating Location:

. Address: ’200 ‘)A 2 5 T- d. Address: 7o l)‘f 2k "%T
Alicseda ((n 98501 Rl med 2 _on 7NS0f
&. Phone No.: T}Q ¥§% 5 5,1&/& {. Phang No.: 5\/0 5-5 ﬁ\'"_.:? ;?.Q[é

If owner of the generating facllity differs from the generator, provida:

@g. Owner's Name: ,D#Q; a ﬂ’uﬂ” V q'yw h. Owner's Phone.Na,: ‘.‘57' 0 5- QS bng ¢6

TYPE ¢
/ % ~ e |
4 g : DM - METAL DRUM H
1. BFI WASTE CODE C lq / ﬂ 5 @ JV 4 & 7 9{' / é -, Containers DP - PLASTIC DRUM '
S . B -BAG
j- Description of Waste: =D I / . k. Quantity (s No. ~ TYPE | BA-8 MIL'U:: IWAF?;‘!C BAG
- T - TRUCK
j 0 Y J l T C -OTHER
GENERATOR'S CERTIFICATION: | hereby certify that the above named material is not a hazardous waste as defined by 40 CFR Part 261 m

or any applicable state iaw, has besn properly described, classified and packaged, and is in proper condition for transportation according to P - POUNDS
appiicable regulations; AND, it the wasta is a treatment residue of a previously restricted hezardous waste subjset to the Land Disposal Y -YARDS $a
Restrictions, | certity and warrant that {he waste has been treated ji accordance with the requirements of 40 CFR Part 268 and Is no longer M3 - CUBIC METERS

a hazardous waste as dafined by 40 CFR Part 261, Y2 - CUBIC YARDS

. ~OTHER
o Gew ' | yal oI oli 2] 45 d

Shlpment Date

TRANSPORTER IL
' h. Name:.

e -

i. Address:

L

*

¢. Driver, ?wymm C’Wzé-zpmw i . j- Driver Name/Titler 77"~ e, "7 P;‘_mwﬁ —
— ] 7

d. Phona No a&&.??ﬁ & Truck No.: .LJ(_S_._ . ke Phana No.: 1. Truck No::

.f. Vehicle-tikense No./State: 4/4‘ Mé/ . m. Vehicle License No:/Stata:

A ofgament of Receipt of Materials. " Acknowtedgement off Receipt of; Materials,

g M
a. Site Name: E / C—O : c: Phone:No::

b. Physical Address: ) d. Mailing Address:

Ak pocs Cp

& Discrepancy Indication. Space:

P

\:hereby, cenify that:the: above named: materiakihas: beemaccepted:and:toxthe: bast ofmy; knowledge: the: faregaingsis true:and: accurates. -

)

a.. Operatos’s™ Names __
c. Operagnfs.."‘ Addtess,

Wﬂhhmm ey contentsy ol thisy congigpmente agesfully andeaccurately: describadsaboves
”“5 wﬁgmmmﬁw;m&mummwhé




NON-HAZARDOUS SPECIAL WASTE & ASBESTOS MANIFEST

it waste is ashestos waste, complete Sections I, II, 1T and IV, No_ 8 88 0 0 9 ' X
It waster is NOT asbestas waste, complete only Sections 1, IF and 1k Y

V
a. Generator Name: H‘ UA o b Genarating Location:

¢. Address: / 700 AR k d. Address: 7 (%= ﬁq RrX ET ‘

Alamedn (o Tyso/ Hfﬁmeffﬂ (ta @b/
o. Phone No.: f. Phone No.: \5‘/‘5-’)-'235-2?@

If owner of the generating faciiity differs from the generator, provide: .

@3 Owner's Name: 0 RV (u*q\} A0 AL g lf‘r . Owner's Phone No.: rl o T, ﬁj 3"‘?" g é

it e A——

. TYPE
. enwsrecooe - (| B 141015110]1117916] [0[4]4]1]6] | comames | ow-mEASRUM )
. 7 . B -BAG
j. Description of Waste: __.0¢> { I . k. Quantity unts  Ne. TYPE | BA -6 MIL. P‘WAF?;\T;'C BAG :
T -TRUCK k2%
ol }/ O -OTHER "
QENERATOR'S CERTIFICATION: | hereby cerllfy that the above ‘_ﬁamad material is not a hazardous waste as defined by 40 CFR Part 261 " UNITS %

or any applicable state law, has been propdrly described, classifléd and packaged, and is in proper condition for transportation according to P -POUNDS h
applicable regulations; AND, if the waste I8 a treatment residue of a previously restricted hazardous waste subject to the Land Disposal Y -YARDS :
Restrictions, | certity and warrant that the waste has been treated jn accordance with the requirements of 40 CFR Part 266 and is no langer M3 - CUBIC METERS

a hazardous weste as defined by 40 CFR Part 261. .., / 33 - 8¥EIE% YARDS "\_
o Gewnye LprIIWQ Jﬂ&t&«ﬁf o722 94 ’

Genarator Authorized Agent Name - Q"‘Sign?l?ure Shipment Date *

T ANSPORTEH I TRANSPORTER II %j
a. Name: s 5 h. Name: " "
b. Address: /‘{’ 0. -5 9 9 8/ i. Addross: i | ‘
- Ruise (o 45002 \ S oo
¢. Driver Name/Titie: E‘LL Sunnd Q"R‘\'\ = ~ |-} Oriver NameTitle: ___, SN i '
d. Phone No.: / 4‘0 T’\ ‘-?‘:)'7-'\2"\ 0 th:”'l::ik No.: M,_... k. Phona No.: P“'T’;:::k Non: :
.f Vehicie License No./State; ?ng }/ o5 . m. Vehicle. License No./State; -
Acknowledgament of Recelpt of Materials. Acknowledgement of Receipt of Materials.
e P, o A=2aE! .
Driver Signatyre . Shipment Dater Driver Signature Shipment Dater

a. Site Name: ¢. Phone No.:

tr. Physicat Address: d. Mailing Address: -
L Ve rmo @g (ﬂH

& Disc:rapancy tndication Space:
I heraby certify that the above named material has beemr




I NON-HAZARDOUS SPECIAL WASTE & ASBESTOS MANIFEST
¢ A If waste is asbestos waste, complete Sections I, II', oI and IV, NO. 6 0 8 0 1 U

It waste is NOT ashestos waste, complete only Sections I, II and 11T,

a. Generator Name: 'AU A v "q' “g h b. Generating Location:
¢. Address: /700 ‘C'H‘ (2*}‘8("57“‘ d. Address: / o2 /j‘; r‘ﬁ/‘\' _

P A paeds o Gy sof M~ Amed 4 & i3 Y S5O
o ProneNon 3/ 2 SD R SRYb . Phone o SF0 T2 BT 2YE

it owner of the genserating facility differs trom the generatar, provide:

@9 Owner's Nama: “-,\!F‘: L.) < ((JA v An i‘ak‘f ?/\ h. Qwner's Phone No.. 5, O -ﬁﬁ = -3 “a s?L(/é"

TYPE :
Csnwstecooe | (1) |910151 |61 )[117906] [ol9lelr o] | commnes | oM-MeTLomm |
o~ . B -BAG
j. Description of Waste: ~22 ¢ j k. Quantity unts No.  TYPE |BA-& MIL.C,?PWAER'II:C BAG
T -TRUCK
ey / 1o ~omen
GENERATQR'S GERTIFICATION: | heraby certify that the abave named material is not a hazardous waste as defined by 40 CFR Part 261 UNITS
or any applicable slate law, has been properly described, classified and packaged, and is in proper condition for transportation according to. P - POUNDS
applicable regulations; AND, if the waste is a treatmont residue of a praviously restricted hazardous waste subject to the Land Disposal Y -YARDS
Res\ﬂmions. 1 contify and warrant that the waste has been treated In accordance with the requirements of 40 CFR Part 268 and is no longer M2 - CUBIC METERS
2 harardous wasla as dofirred by 40 Csn Fart 281. ¥? - CUBIC YARDS
pp oy ( y = O -OTHER
; ; A
° .,m,,,u/é'w L—M L‘H?IUL‘-\.: fwf!;}.)ﬂ Gi 209 i'i""
Ganerator Authorized Agant Name Slgnature ‘1‘ Shipment Date:

f TBANS?ORTERI TRANSPORTER IE
a. Name: - 'L'{" ; h. Name:
o
b, Address: __* " it LN 7 9;{ i, Address:

Hivise (g2 ﬁSooL i :
c. Dnvar.hﬁl?}el‘ntm 75/4‘4 5 7;9' e T ‘57{97@/—2. “’Ué"?‘jy Briver Name/Titles T e

e PRINT/TYPE FRTTTVRE o

J-V’ H
d. Phone Now eS8 37FS ™ o 53 Tg /4 &é____ k. Phone No.: I: Trugk No::

@ vehicle Licanse No./Stats: m. Vehicle: Licanse: No/Stata:
ement of Receip¥ of Materials, - Acknowledgement: of Receipt: of Materials.

m

Shipment Date Driver Signature Shipment Date-

¢. Phone No.:

. Site Name:

b. Physical Addrass: d: Mailing, Addrass:

Lype (e_moﬁé’ [

a. Dlscrepancy Indication.Space: ____ <
[ herehy certify(,that;the, above namadlmaterialaha& beemaccemed andjto.the besztoigmy,knowledge,theu»faregqmg:|$tmman¢’accuratw

"Raceiph Dates

a, O

£l %{J. e

e 099’3“"’3?"5"‘15“9% SN

Bt e “"'}"", r{

d: SpecialHagiin slnstructmggamjmminfomwam . : |
B AT A S ~ e
o e . %%%%%WW“;&M ™

S8,




R ,,,,xfif:waste i= abbestos waste, complete Sectlons 1, II, MandI¥. - .=
L If waste tg_:,ﬁdr asbestos waste; complate: only secﬂonst 1t andk ni‘

.r\'h-' i o] a

b . p m
'-v N

a. Generahutﬁame Bl s, Baad 2 ié :
o g;:.::;.:“wwo Pﬁgk 21 ¢ o e._mm
, ALrwehini LB .,.égia,gga{ N
PhoneNo.. c.lo e {

ﬂm- ¥

T Ala A; *fm 'cf
f. Phone No.:_ 1 ﬂ .53 3 5‘“ : Mé‘?/

lfuwnaratthegmefaﬂngfwmy dlffersfrommegenerator, provide: - R I 34 i
.8- Cmnar’aNmm: L cham e e T, Ownev's Phone No.: . ?@555- .524['5» £ ot
. 3 " - IYPE .
' £ 3 | . . 3 - - .
cenwsrecooe | (R B0 [S| B ¥ 76| I b | cortaners B"p” L DR
. i - BAG:
j. Description of Waste: 2L l k. Quanti unts _ No. ~ TYPE BA’ - 6 Mik. ofngl',c BAG
- s . ! " " 3 5 L | . L.
. . . Ef | | A LT ~TRUCK .J
. | .GIQ ’% i i ét | T ‘¢ -CTHER -
GE*«IER'ATOR'S CERTIFICATION: I he‘rbby certify. that the above namad material is- not & hazardous: waste ag defined' by 40°CFR Part 261° ) M
or any applicable stale law, has basn properly described, classified and packaged, andis.In-proper canditian for transportation-accordingto [P - POUNDS
applicable ragutations; AND, If the waste s i tréatment residue ot m previouslyjrestricted hazardous waste:subject torthe Land Disposal | Y - YARDS.
Rastrictions, | certity and warrant that the waste hawgear treatecﬂln accordancawith- lhaerequlremsntssomo CFR Part 268:andis nolonger - M®- CUBIC METERS'
a:hazardous waste as defined by 40 CFR Ps ;"?u\«e\ ; g g" g%ngYARDS

B 129k

. Shipment: Dated

;% Naglea
it. Kddress:*

ﬁM f ?3&&?-




NON-HAZAHDOUS SPECIAL WASTE & AbBE&TDS MANIFE&T

If waste, is asbestos waste; comp!ete Sections I, Ir III and IV -
, Ihwaste Is NOT asbestos waste, complhtaonﬁ& Sectionsl w aud ML,

« gheplys

WA il ‘ - e
a. Generator Name: b Gsnarallng Location

. /‘) - -
¢. Address: [7 00 P ] d. Address: 1 10 1 RIK= / :
(PR T
/4‘}:4'“ ¢y () f:”;‘\»mﬁf}ki— 11 ?'55@/
. .-
&. Phone No:: L)j-f 12 5% S S:L‘rl(a t. Phone No.: 5‘/ o 53 ) f_‘)i Qzé,
It awner of the generating facility differs from the ganerétor, provide:
, 9. Owner's Name: "’)ﬁ; Ll < W PV AL RN =3 4 h. Qwner's Phona No.: 5lo 5= Z, 5 0L '{*'/ {3
\d TYPE
_ , L . . | OM - METAL DRUM
i. BFl WASTE CODE c H 7 do 5 OV /17 q (9 b (7‘ i o Coptainers oP - Eh%snc DRUM
j. Description of Waste: £ k. Quantity unts Mo, TYPE | BA -6 MiL. PLASIILC BAG B
: O - T -TRUCK
2 y 0 { T O -QOTHER
GENERATOR'S GERTIFICATION: | hereby certify that the abave named material is not a hazardous waste as defined by 40 CFR Part 261 UNITS
or any applicabla state law, has been properly describad, classifled and packaged, and is in proper condition for transpertation according to P - POUNDS
applicable regulationa; AND, if the waste is a treatmant resldue of a previously restricted hazardous waste subject to the Land Dlsposal Y -YARDS
Restrictions, § certity and watrant that ihe waste has been treated in accordance with the requirermens of 40 CFR Part 268 and Is no longer M3 - (EUBlC METERS
a hazardous waste as defined by 40 CFR Part 261. . § Y3 - CUBIC YARDS :
y ; O -QOTHER i
i

1o AAG,

Shipment Date

é?MiLﬁﬁqu

@  Generalor Authorized Agent Name C:}

Signafure
R

TRANSPORTER II

a’ Name

b, Address

ﬁg wso ﬁn SO0¢ .
c. Drivsr Name/Title: Mﬂ@ — _L:-Qri\ggmamql'ﬁtle:

PRINTFTYPE - -. - g — 3 E PRAINTITYPE: .
d Phona No.; %ﬁ mfff‘ e. Truck No.: _/Lé-.p.—k Phene. No.: - bl 1. Truck New=-—-
ahicla ANse N’é IState qA' ‘2—1‘3 e [ ‘m‘ m: Vehicle Licanse No./State:

oigt of Materials. : § =% Acknowledgement of Receipt of Materials. -

. ) *. - .
' h ¥ * . NN

ok kT 3 - 3

18
Driver Signhature

Shipment Date

Shipment Date

a. Site Name: ¢. Phone No.:

b. Physical Addrass: U%CD & d. Mailing Address:
A(USN DR~ (A |

e. Discrepency Indication Space: : ; e
® hareby certify that the above ngamed materiak has: heenapceptad and to-thewbest of- my: knowledge ther foregolng is trua and accurate. ;

_E...n

3 ,?$ 24 Lo “%" h?""ﬁ; T
13 .\.’e‘.‘mza- ¥, E Aoy -
by 4 H

R '“'éf% \N‘"

W gt ¢

SE 0 ey A

R R
ng;lnmucﬁonsan addiﬂonalinfn

L N L e A T e e 3 e R ot -
opmtows cermncnnom j hareby, dociare; are et mmm.oﬁandggm ammlmmswamwm ‘
Ty 3 o .;M.ngvﬁf,t S . s ey i Lk 4
0 _ i ppdoee comsionk 54 transnatd by hiajwig accorindiel |

e
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VASCO ROAD S-ANITARY LANDFILE No: * ¥ =7¥¥

. e ’,"‘F: ’ A pISion of @ BROWNING-FERRIS tNDUSTHI.ES 4001 VASCO ROAD '
Lol : : * ' LIVERMORE, CA 94550
Data -7 1 01-22-9  Time In: 1@:20:51 Tine Qut: 10:52:91 ' ' (510) 447-0491 + - '
Ticket 4 1 ABISIZ " CMB # 1 1ef2137 LMS 4 112137 sy B ‘ ( ;
Custonr Wl FAILING, SEI*E L. ¢ S(N ; N
Vehicle I aa mm Lic Plate: = ey e |
i : : : y ‘ . \ C o B
: . ' 1 “ R
- Hanifnst ' seam’ "m t: CAVANAUBH ,  Transporter: 0 R P A 8!
Ir X S{IW Cd‘ ""‘ Generqtor' - rmu mumm HOTORS l'\ WARI;J!NG:"ILfaﬁsp;nIng any un;&iiorii;d v i
o Oppratnr- RAY \ ‘hazardous waste to thisfacility for disposal is. :
; *_prohibited. by law, Persons viclating this. . ;
20.09 yd Scale In ¥ & { Scale OQut #: 2 ke prohlhiti?n are subject tc civil and-oriminal | - %
33.59. Tare W@ 15.61 . Net Hb: 23.01 tn S « proseeution. - : N
nesc&- Actal  Bill Gty  $/Unit  Extended ‘ . ; el
v : ' p
joson .00 ZAM . Al ahicron e reman . coicen.
:‘,, ‘ Suh T-qtall 1208 ‘ A ) ) - ‘ll: ?ltnﬂads!:"hh:f:f. parmanaceran en Io.c.r.’?' . o 3'
l! ‘g No so pnrrnitc llevar cosas del: dompo Lo j
H Total- wenuaARES ‘ ' sbsolutaments, . . f earha
P THANK YOU FOR YOUR BUSINEGS!!! .
. : HAVE A BREAT DAY!!! . 7 ) : -

DRIVER




- S~

*7 -7 VASCO ROAD SANITARY LANDFILL No: I9LU%4

ﬁ:. ‘_,[; -
m-za—%
1578 ...

Tine Quts 12:26:17
LM3 #:- 1812137

Lu: Plate. .

Tise In: 12126347
M3 B 11812137 -

Transportqr-
* CAVANAUGH WOTORS |
Operatort NOEL

¥
A ‘Eﬁ.ﬂ‘yd Seale In #3 | Seale Qut #: Stored

Ff Bp3n Ak Tare by 1081 Net WE: 23.60 tn-
Actual Bill Gty  #/Unit  Extended
19,08 W . e

l

. ; :"Tﬂtillnn--oua. -‘

= : Ty

T N THRK YOU FOR YOUR BUSTNESS!!!
~\. HAVE A GREAT DAY!!!

N A DIVISION OF
H ' ' BROWNING-FEHHIS INDUSTRIES

* DRIV

,.,_,',_.___..__-.._._ e e e Ly [, e ARl AR ITRABRE A St

4001 VASCO ROAD
. LIVERMORE, CA 94550
2 (510) 447-0491

WARNING; Transporting any unautharized
hazardous wasts to this facllity for dieposalis -
prohibited. by: law. Persons viclating this.
prohibition .are suhjcct 1o civll and crlminal-
prouuutlon. -,

All childran must remain In vehicles. 5. -
Absclutely no ulvaglng allowed.

en an iOI GI-HOI-.

Ninde deben ds <1
a todas horas..

No se parmlte’ Ilovar cous det domp&
absolutamente,
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N ot .
w i
% 3
I
- T 4)(
I H 4
~ o+ i
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- e i
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¥
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S
R
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- [Ra i
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’
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_— 4
R t
B
B 5 j

fﬂ TR AN A-mwswuorw oy
o ) . BROWNING-FERRIS JNDUSTHI?i ‘4001 VASCO ROA
. , LIVERMORE, C
e . Date - 1. 81-22-96 Tise In: 10:02:51 Tise Oub: 19:32:% . {510) 45;7-0‘:99145 ;
‘ Ticket & : ABISE0 CHS # @ 1012137 NS #: 1012137 : . a
+ Bustomer 1 FHILING, GENE L. & SON : S
. “Vehicle ¥ 1 000115, : Lic Plates o St
. SPECIAL _ - S e
¢ Manifest ¥ v 638018 0O ¥: CAVAMAUBH  Transporter: 0
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P.0.# INVOICE
_ GENE L. FAILING o

JOB # "HOE "4" RNT m ‘} 3 @}ﬁ
- ! 3924 Middletown Ct. « Campbell, CA 95008 .

Home: (408) 378-3534 « Yard: (408) 246-4217 ;
General Engineering Lic. # 488826-A-HAZ Mat ;

WORK ORDER & DAILY REPORT/INVOICE
Owner:

Name:_@_A‘MAAAj.Qa.__\’.\J%—A-_—- Lender:
100 b b AF - |

Address: { Gen. Contractor:

¢ { / ‘ l\ This work order must be signed by a representative of contractor or owner.
- E:
Phone: =70 i“ 23 - 5 Rl Job Address:

Type of Work: ,x:/fw el aff Job Foreman:
EQUIPMENT | TransPORT HES | EQUIPMENT HRS |

TOTAL HRS | RATE PER |

Comments:

.

1 hava the authority to order tha above work. H 1 agreed that In the event of commencement of suit to enforee-pa Fal s orden. | promise to pay
such additional fess and costs as the Coutts may adjudge reasonalle. Interast will be charged at the rate of 2 % per momh 0on gvardua accounts.

Payments dug within (15) days of billing, Past due batances are subject 10 a late charge of 2% per month. (gd,% annual rate}

Allpayments o bo payzble 10 GENE - FAILING. 3924 Middlotow Cl., Cagbell, CA 95008
‘,
Contractor or Owner Signature: & Date: Do, = O XA L,

MINIMUM DAY 1S 4 HOURS. ONEHOUR MINIMUM TRANSPORT TIME.

v
White Copy - Office Yallow Gopy - Send to Confractor Pinik Capy - Extra Copy Goid Copy - Give To Jobsrg Foreman cf
&
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